six months ended 30 June 2019, by adjusting the amounts reported under

IFRS 16 in these interim financial statements to compute estimates of the

hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 17 if

this superseded standard had continued to apply to 2019 instead of IFRS

16, and by comparing these hypothetical amounts for 2019 with the actual

2018 corresponding amounts which were prepared under IAS 17.

BII RAILWAY TRANSPORTATION TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED INTERIM REPORT 2019 53

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)
(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated)

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

IFRS 16, Leases (Continued)

(e) Impact on the financial results, segment results and cash flows of the

Group (Continued)

2019 2018

Amounts
reported

under
IFRS 16

Add back:
IFRS 16

depreciation
and interest

expense

Deduct:
Estimated

amounts
related to
operating

leases as if
under IAS
17 (Note 1)

Hypothetical
amounts
for 2019

as if under
IAS 17

Compared
to amounts

reported for
2018 under

IAS 17
(A) (B) (C) (D=A+B-C)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial results for the six
months ended 30 June
2019 impacted by the
adoption of IFRS 16:

Profit from operations 83,728 1,927 2,013 83,642 12,339

Finance costs (13,413) 184 – (13,229) –

Profit before taxation 71,815 2,111 2,013 71,913 16,067

Profit for the period 62,064 2,111 2,013 62,162 19,413

The Group’s general and administrative expenses and finance costs are

not allocated to individual segments, so there is no significant impact of

adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group’s segment results.

BII RAILWAY TRANSPORTATION TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED54 INTERIM REPORT 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)
(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated)

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

IFRS 16, Leases (Continued)

(e) Impact on the financial results, segment results and cash flows of the

Group (Continued)

2019 2018

Amounts
reported

under
IFRS 16

Estimated
amounts related

to operating
leases as if

under IAS 17
(Note 1&2)

Hypothetical
amounts for

2019 as if
under

IAS 17

Compared to
amounts

reported for
2018 under

IAS 17
(A) (B) (C=A+B)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Line items in the condensed
consolidated cash flow
statement for the six months
ended 30 June 2019 impacted
by the adoption of IFRS 16:

Cash (used in)/generated from operations (130,539) (5,547) (136,086) 41,068

Net cash (used in)/generated from
operating activities (138,047) (5,547) (143,594) 44,153

Capital element of lease rentals paid (5,363) 5,363 – –
Interest element of lease rentals paid (184) 184 – –

Net cash used in financing activities (457,014) 5,547 (451,467) –

Note 1: The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the

amounts of the cash flows in 2019 that relate to leases which would have been

classified as operating leases, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019.

Note 2: In this impact table these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to

operating in order to compute hypothetical amounts of net cash used in operating

activities and net cash used in financing activities as if IAS 17 still applied.

BII RAILWAY TRANSPORTATION TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED INTERIM REPORT 2019 55

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)